

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2018

JAMES PINKNEY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

Nicholas G. Grapsas
NICHOLAS G. GRAPSAS, LTD.
Panel Attorney, Federal Defender Program
1642 Colonial Parkway, 2d Floor
Inverness, Illinois 60067
Telephone: (847) 963-0100
Fax: (847) 496-4148
Email: nick@grapsaslaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner, JAMES PINKNEY

Date: November 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i>	1
ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	5
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Mr. Pinkney's petition raises the issue now pending before this Court in <i>Stokeling v. United States</i>	11
II. The decision below is incorrect.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	24

APPENDIX.....	A. 1
<i>Pinkney v. United States</i> , 17-2339 (7 th Cir. August 21, 2018).....	A. 1
District Court Opinion (including grant of COA).....	A. 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	7
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	6
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 335 So. 257 (Fla. 1976).....	11
<i>People v. Bowel</i> , 111 Ill.2d 58 (Ill. 1986)	17, 23
<i>People v. Brooks</i> , 559 N.E.2d 859 (1 st Dist. 1990) (abrogated on other grounds, <i>People v. Williams</i> , 599 N.E.2d 913) (Ill. 1994)	17
<i>People v. Campbell</i> , 84 N.E. 1035, 1036 (Ill. 1908).....	12, 15, 22
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 797 N.E.2d 640 (Ill. 2003).....	15
<i>People v. Patton</i> , 389 N.E.2d 1174 (Ill. 1979).....	22
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 541 N.E.2d 677 (Ill. 1989).....	16
<i>Shields v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 1020, 1024 (7 th Cir. 2018),	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575, (1990).....	7, 21
<i>United States v. Bedell</i> , 981F.2d 915, 916 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	19

<i>United States v. Chagoya-Morales</i> , 859 F.3d 411, (7 th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 901 F. 2d 579, 584 (7th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eason</i> , 829 F.3d 633, 640-42 (8 th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 823 F.3d 793, 803-04, (4 th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9 th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Lockley</i> , 632 F.3d 1238 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Mulkern</i> , 854 F.3d 87 (1 st Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 818 F.3d 974 (9 th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Stokeling</i> , 684 Fed.Appx. 870 (11 th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 881 F3d 768 (9rth Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677, 685 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §922(g).....	8
18 U.S.C. §924(a).....	5
18 U.S.C. §924(e).....	5, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2255.....	8
Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 38, § 18-1(a).....	7, 12

OTHER AUTORITIES

3 Wayne R. Lafave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 20.3(d)(1) (3d ed. 2018).....	8
